

SCOTT LACHASSE CHIEF OF POLICE

### **BURBANK POLICE DEPARTMENT**

200 North Third Street, Burbank, CA 91502

## OFFICIAL NEWS RELEASE

# POST-PRODUCTION THIEF ARRESTED POLICE SEEKING OTHER VICTIMS

DATE: November 22, 2016

The Burbank Police Department is announcing the arrest of 43 year-old Glendale resident Armen Baghdaserians for his involvement in three burglaries from post-production businesses between August and October 2016 in the City of Burbank.

Surveillance footage depicts Baghdaserians entering three post-production studios and walking out with high value merchandise. He selected the items, which included an Apple MacBook Pro, a desktop computer and a production camera and walked out of each business without raising suspicion or being confronted by employees.

Using surveillance footage from the victim businesses, Burbank Police Detectives were able to identify Baghdaserians as the person responsible for the thefts with a total loss of over \$12,000.

Baghdaserians was contacted at Central Coin Laundry, 903 S. Central Ave., Glendale and placed under arrest by Burbank Police Detectives on November 9, 2016. During the on-scene investigation and questioning, investigators located clothing in a laundromat dryer Baghdaserians was using that matched clothing he was wearing while committing the burglaries in this case. The detectives also seized several credit cards in his vehicle that were stolen from Los Angeles area businesses.

The Burbank Police Department is working with other law enforcement agencies to determine if Baghdaserians is responsible for committing other similar crimes in other jurisdictions.

This case has been presented to the LA County District Attorney's Office, who has filed five felony charges, including three counts of grand theft, one count of theft of an access card and identity theft against Baghdaserians for his role in the thefts at the following Burbank post-production businesses:

August 18 Roland 3402 Winona Avenue

September 7 Bang Zoom Entertainment 4720 W. Magnolia Boulevard

October 28 ESL Studios 1212 Chestnut Street

QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS STATEMENT MAY BE DIRECTED TO SERGEANT CLAUDIO LOSACCO, @ 818-238-3240 OR CLOSACCO@BURBANKCA.GOV

**24-Hour:** 818-238-3000 **Press Information Office:** 818-238-3240 **Detective Bureau:** 818-238-3210

TWITTER@BURBANKPDBURBANKPD.ORGFACEBOOK.COM/BURBANKPDLACRIMESTOPPERS.ORGCRIME STOPPERS: 800-222-TIPS (8477)WWW.NIXLE.COM

**PUBLIC SERVICE MESSAGE** 



#### SCOTT LACHASSE CHIEF OF POLICE

### **BURBANK POLICE DEPARTMENT**

200 North Third Street, Burbank, CA 91502

## OFFICIAL NEWS RELEASE

# POST-PRODUCTION THIEF ARRESTED POLICE SEEKING OTHER VICTIMS

Baghdaserians, who has several prior felony drug and theft related convictions, remains incustody in-lieu of \$500,000 bail. His next court appearance is set for December 1, 2016 in the Burbank Branch of the Los Angeles Superior Court.

The Burbank Police Department is asking business owners, especially those in the postproduction business, to review the attached photos of Baghdaserians to determine if he may be responsible for additional thefts.

Anyone with information is asked to contact Burbank Police Detective Gevork Mirakyan at (818) 238-3276. If you wish to remain anonymous, call "LA Crime Stoppers" by dialing 800-222-TIPS (8477), use your smartphone by downloading the "P3 MOBILE APP" or by using the website www.LACrimeStoppers.org.



QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS STATEMENT MAY BE DIRECTED TO SERGEANT CLAUDIO LOSACCO, @ 818-238-3240 OR CLOSACCO@BURBANKCA.GOV

PRESS INFORMATION OFFICE: 818-238-3240

**24-Hour:** 818-238-3000

DUDDANIKOD ODC

TWITTER@BURBANKPD
LACRIMESTOPPERS.ORG

BURBANKPD.ORG

CRIME STOPPERS: 800-222-TIPS (8477)

FACEBOOK.COM/BURBANKPD

**DETECTIVE BUREAU: 818-238-3210** 

**WWW.NIXLE.COM**